
!tGV ~ (5" d ' ;;Z I (r 7 *' / I 't '/ a 

C· 'L-. 

DIRECTORY 

OF 

1502 
$3.00 

CULTURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

AGENCIES, CONSULTANTS 

AND PERSONNEL 

FOR COLORADO 

RECEIVED 
MAY 1 1 1998 

STATE PUBLICATIONS 
Colorado State Library 

COLORADO HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation 
1300 Broadway 

Denver, Colorado 80203 
303-866-3395 

January 1998 [ 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

State Agencies 
Colorado Historical Society ................................................ 1 
Colorado Board of Land Commissioners ...................................... 2 
Colorado Commission of Indian Affairs ....................................... 2 
Colorado Department of Transportation ...................................... 2 
Colorado DiviSion of Wildlife ............................................... 2 
Mined Land Reclamation Division ........................................... 2 

Federal Agencies 
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation ..................................... 3 
Bureau of Indian Affairs ................................................... 3 
Bureau of Land Management .............................................. 3 
Anasazi Heritage Center .................................................. 3 
Bureau of Reclamation ................................................... 4 
Corps of Engineers ...................................................... 5 
Department of Energy .................................................... 6 
Fish & Wildlife Services ................................................... 6 
U.S. Forest Service ...................................................... 6 
National Park Service .................................................... 8 
Office of Surface Mining ................................................... 9 
Natural Resources Conservation Service ..................................... 9 
Westem Area Power Administration ........................................ 10 

Archaeologists at Colleges & Universities .................................... 11 

Archaeologists at Museums & Institutes ...................................... 13 

Historians at Colleges & Universities . ........................................ 14 

Paleontologists ........................................................... 15 

Physical Anthropologists .................................................. 16 

Consultants 
Archaeology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
History/Architectural History .............................................. 24 
Architects ............................................................. 29 
Landscape Architects .................................................... 31 
Special Cultural Resource Management Services .............................. 32 

Selected Cultural Resource Organizations 
Colorado Archaeological SOCiety (CAS) ..................................... 36 
Colorado Council of Professional Archaeologists (CCPA) ........................ 36 
Colorado Preservation Inc. (CPt) ........................................... 36 
Conservators & Archivists ................................................ 36 
Crow Canyon Archaeological Center ........................................ 37 
Heritage Area Partnership . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................. 37 
National Trust for Historic Preservation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... 37 

Communities with Preservation Ordinances ....... 38 

Personnel Index .................... . ....... 45 



COLORADO HISTORICAL SOCIETY 
Colorado History Museum 
1300 Broadway 
Denver, CO 80203 

STATE AGENCIES 

James E. Hartmann. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 303/866-4676 
State Historic Preservation Officer 

Office of Archaeology & Historic Preservation 
303/866-3395/3392 FAX: 303/866-4464 

Susan Collins .......................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 303/866-2736 
State Archaeologist 
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer-Archaeology 

Lane Jttelson ................................................................. . 
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer-History 

Jeanne Conway, Administrative Assistant .................... . 
Jennifer Dixon, Administrative Assistant ........................ . 

Preservation Information Department 
Meg Van Ness, Director ...................................................... . 
Mary Sullivan, Database Administrator. . . . ......... . 
Todd McMahon ................................................ . 

Archaeological Survey Mapper and Librarian 
Bridget Ambler ........................................ . 

Archaeological Information Specialist 

Program for Avocational Archaeological Certification (PAAC) 

303/894-2529 

303/866-3392 
303/866-3395 

303/866-4670 
303/866-4673 
303/866-4607 

303/866-5216 

Kevin Black, Assistant State Archaeologist ........................................ 303/866-4671 

Preservation Planning 
Dale Heckendorn ........................................................... 303/866-4681 

National and State Register Coordinator 
Suzanne Doggett ........................................................... . 

National and State Register Historian 
Holly Wilson ............................................................... . 

National and State Register Historian 

Intergovernmental Services 
Kaaren Hardy, Director ..................................... . 
Jim Green, Compliance Coordinator ..................... . ................. . 
Joseph Bell, Architectural Services Coordinator 

State Historical Fund Grants Program 
303/866-2825 FAX: 303/866-2041 

Lane Ittelson, Director ............. . 
Lyle Miller, Administrative Assistant ......................... . 

Projects Management 
Mark Wolfe, Projects Manager ...... . 
Geralyn Campanelli, Technical Advisor. . . .. . ........... . 
James Stratis, Restoration Specialist 
Hal Hutchinson, Historic Preservation Specialist 
Arny Spong, Historic Preservation Specialist 
Estella Cole, Historic Preservation Specialist ................ . 

1 

303/866-4683 

303/866-4684 

303/866-3398 
303/866-4674 
303/866-3035 

303/866-2976 
303/866-2825 

303/866-2776 
303/866-2716 
303/866-2822 
303/866-2779 
303/866-2851 
303/866-2896 



gOLORADO HISTORICAL soglETY (cont.) 

Office of Archaeology & Historic Preservation 
State Historical Fund Grants Program 

Contracts and Financial Management 
Gloria Muniz, Contracts Officer .......................................... 303/866-3067 
Pam Temple, Grants Assistant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 303/866-2809 
Elaine Cullor, Grants Assistant. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3031866-2887 

COLORADO BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS 
1313 Sherman St., Rm. 620 ............. ' ............................................ . Max Vezzani 

Director Denver, CO 80203 
303/8665-3454 

COLORADO COMMISSION OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 
Lt. Govemor's Office 
130 State Capitol 
Denver, CO 80203 
303/866-3027 FAX: 303/866-5469 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Roland Kiessling 
Administrative Assistant 

Karen Rogers 
Executive Secretary 

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION" 
Office of Environmental Services ...................................................... . Kim Gambrill 

Manager 4201 E. Arkansas, Room 284 
Denver, CO 80222 
3031757-9448 FAX: 3031757/9445 

COLORADO DIVISION OF WILDLIFE 
6060 Broadway .................. . 
Denver, CO 80216 
303/291-7231 

MINERALS AND GEOLOGY 

Daniel Jepson* 3031757-9631) 
(daniel.jepson@dot.state.co .us) 

o D Hand" 
Archaeologists 
3031757-9158 

Sally Pearce 
Historian 

3031757-9786 

Steve Wallace" 
Paleontologist 

. . . . .. David Weber 
Habitat Biologist 

1313 Sherman St., Rm. 215 .......................................................... Loretta Pineda 
Denver, CO 80203 
303/866-3567 

"State Archaeology Permit holder 

2 



FEDERAL AGENCIES 

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION 
Western Office of Project Review .................................................... . Claudia Nissley 
12136 W. Bayaud Ave., Suite 330 
Lakewood, CO 80226 
303/969-5110 Cornelia (Lee) E. Keatinge 

Jane Crisler 
Historic Preservation 

Specialists 

Alan Stanfill 
Carol Gleichman 

Archaeologists 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 
Environmental Quality Services 
P.O. Box 26567 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Bruce G. Harrill 

Albuquerque, NM 87125-6567 
5051766-3374 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Area Archaeologist 

Colorado State Office (CO-931) ........................................................... Jim Rhett 
2850 Youngfield Historian 
Lakewood, CO 80215 CultUral Heritage Program Manager 
3031239-3752 

Heritage Education Imagination Team 
Anasazi Heritage Center 
27501 Highway 184 
Dolores, CO 81323 
970/882-4811 

................................... Lou Ann Jacobson, Director 
Susan Thomas, Museum Curator 

Victoria Atkins, Archaeologist 
Tom Vaughan, Interpreter 

Megg Heath, Project Manager 

BLM DISTRICT OFFICES & RESOURCES AREAS 
Canon City District Office 
3170 E. Main Sf. 
Canon City, CO 81212 
7191269-8500 

John Beardsley (719/269-8513) 
Archaeologist 

Royal Gorge Resource Area .................................................... . Monica Weimer 
Archaeologist 3170 E. Main St 

Canon City, CO 81212 
7191275-0631 FAX: 7191269-8599 

Glenwood Springs Resource Area 
50649 Highway 6 and 24 
P.O. Box 1009 
Glenwood Springs, CO 81602 
970/947-2805 

Grand Junction Resource Area ..... 
2815 H Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 
970/244-3023 

Grand Junction District Office 
2815 H Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 
9701244-3080 

3 

Joanne Sanfilippo 
Archaeologist 

Patty Walker-Buchanan 
Archaeologist 

Haney Armstrong 
Paleontologist 



BLM. District Offices & Resource Areas, continued 

Gunnison Resource Area 
216 N. Colorado 
Gunnison. CO 81230 
970/641-0471 

Julie Coleman-Fike 
Archaeologist 

Kremmling Resource Area ......................................................... Frank Rupp 
116 Park Ave., P.O. Box 68 Archaeologist 
Kremmling, CO 80459 
9701724-3437 

Little Snake Resource Area . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Henry (Hal) Keesling 
1280 Industrial Ave. Brian Naze 
Craig, CO 81625 Archaeologists 
970/826-5095 FAX: 970-824-8881 

San Juan Resource Area ........................................................ Kristi Arrington 
701 Camino del Rio Archaeologist 
Durango, CO 81301 
970/247-4082 FAX: 385-4818 

San Luis Resource Area 
1921 State St. 
Alamosa. CO 81101 
719/589-4975 FAX: 719-589-9152 

Uncompahgre Basin Resource Area . 
2505 S. Townsend Ave. 
Montrose, CO 81402 
970/240-5303 

D. Leon Lujan 
Archaeologist 

Richard Fike 
Archaeologist 

Cultural Heritage Program Manager 

White River Resource Area ........................................................ Michael Selle 
73544 Highway 64 Archaeologist 
Meeker, CO 81641 
970/878-3601 

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 
Social. Cultural & Recreation Group ..................................................... Ed Friedman 
0-5530, P.O. Box 25007 Archaeologist & 
Denver, CO 80225-0007 Preservation Officer 

303/236-1061 X239 

4 

Brit Storey 
Sr. Historian 

303/236-1061 X241 

Christine Pfaff 
Architectural Historian 

3031236-2722 X324 

Bobbie Ferguson 
Cultural Resource Specialist 

303/236-2722 X343 



Bureau of Reclamation, continued 

Durango Projects Office UC-155D 
P.O. Box 640 
Durango, CO 81302-0640 
9701385-6548 

................................................. Warren F. X. Hurley 
Archaeologist 

Great Plains Regional Office GP-153 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Terry A. Zontek 
P.O. Box 36900 Reg. Archeologist 
Billings, MT 59107-6900 
4061657-6916 
4061657-6233 (Coutant) 

Montana Projects Office MT -425 
P.O. Box 30137 
Billings, MT 59107-0137 
406/657-6489 

Brad A. Coutant 
Archeologist 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Michael J. Andrews 
Archeologist 

Nebraska-Kansas Area Office .......................................................... Bob Blasing 
P.O. Box 1607 
Grand Island, NE 68802-1607 
3081389-4622 ext. 219 

North Platte River Project Office C-402 ................................................... Dale Austin 
P.O. Box 1630 
Mills, WY 82644 
3071261-5607 

Upper Colorado Region UC-155* ...................................................... Signa Larralde 
125 S. State St. Reg. Archeologist 
P.O. Box 11568 Colorado Westem Slope 
Salt Lake City, UT 84147 
801/524-5447 

Western Colorado-Grand .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Steve McCall 
Junction Project Office Coordinator (UC) 
2764 Compass Dr. 9701248-0638 
P.O. Box 60340 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 
9701248-0600 

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
Albuquerque District ... 
4101 Jefferson Plaza NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109-3435 
505/342-3336/3359 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Sandra L Rayl 
John D. Schelberg 

Archaeolog ists 

Planning Division, Omaha District. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Ed Brodnicki 
215 N. 17th Sf. 4021221-4888 
Omaha, NE 68102-4978 Rebecca J. Otto 
FAX 4021221-3029 or 3030 4021221-3070 

Archaeologists 

5 



DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
Western Area Power Administration. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Gary Frey 
1627 Cole Blvd. Director of Environmental Affairs 
P.O. Box 3402 
Golden, CO 80401 
3031231-1527 

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICES 
Denver Federal Center ..... 
P.O. Box 25486 
Denver, CO 80225 
3031236-8155 ext. 258 

U.S.DA FOREST SERVICE 

Rhoda Lewis 
Regional Archaeologist 

Rocky Mountain Region 
740 Simms 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . T em Liestman 

P.O. Box 25127 
Denver, CO 80225 
3031275-5051 

South Platte Ranger Dist. 
Pike National Forest 
740 Simms 
P.O. Box 25127 
Denver, CO 80225 
3031275-5633 

National Forests: 

Arapaho-Roosevelt NF ..... . 
240 W. Prospect 
Fort Collins, CO 80526 
970/870-2238 FAX: 970/498-1010 

Grand Mesa, Uncompahgre, & Gunnison NF 
2250 Highway 50 
Delta, CO 81416 
970/874-7691 FAX: 970/541-2515 

East Zone: 
216 N. Colorado ................................ . 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
970/641-0471 

South Zone: 

Historic Preservation Officer 

E. Sue Struthers 
Jeff Overturf 

Archaeologists 

Ray Rossman 
Archaeologist 

P.O. Box 388 
Norwood, CO 81423 
970/327-4261 

........................................................ Bob McKeever 

West Zone: 
P.O. Box 444 
Collbran, CO 81624 
970/487-3534 

6 

Archaeologist 

.. Sally Crum 
Archaeologist 



National Forests, continued 

Pike-San Isabel NF* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. AI Kane 
Comanche & Cimarron National Grasslands Archaeologist 
1920 Valley Dr. 
Pueblo, CO 81008 
719/545-8737 

Comanche National Grasslands .................................................... Mark Mitchell 
1420 E. 3rd Sf. 
La Junta, CO 81050 
719/384-4236 

Rio Grande NF ................................................................... . Vincent Spero 
Archaeologist 1803 W, Highway 160 

Monte Vista, CO 81144 
719/852-6242 

Medicine Bow-Routt NF 
925 Weiss Drive 
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487 
970/870-2238 (S. Struthers) 
970-870-2210 (J. Overturt) 

San Juan-Rio Grande NF 
701 Camino del Rio 
Durango, CO 81301 
9701247-4874 

West Zone: 
. Mancos Ranger Dist. 
P.O. Box 210 
Dolores, CO 81323 
970/882-6818 

East Zone: 
Columbine Ranger Dist. 
110W,11thSt. 
Durango, CO 81301 
970/385-1285 

Chimney Rock Archaeological Area: 
Pagosa Ranger District ........... . 
P.O. Box 310 
Pagosa Springs, CO 81147 
9701264-2268 

White River NF ..... 
Supervisor's Office 
Box 948 
Glenwood Springs, CO 81602 
970/945-2521 

Division Chief 
303/969-2859 

E. Sue Struthers 
Jeff Overturf 

Archaeologists 

Laura Heacock 
Archaeologist 

Sharon Hatch Kraus 
Archaeologist 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Bruce Ellis 

7 

Archaeologist 

.... , Bill Kight 
Staff, Archaeologist 



NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
Rocky Mountain Region-PPO 
12795 W. Alameda Parkway 
P.O. Box 25287 
Denver, CO 80225-0287 

Division of Partnerships and Outreach . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Roger A. Maxwell 
(roger _maxwell@nps.gov) 

Architecture & Preservation Assistance ...................................... Thomas Keohan (969-2897) 

Cultural Resources & Research 
Historic Preservation/Cultural 
Partnerships 

(tom_ keohan@nps.gov) 

Richard Cronenberger (969-2880) 
(richard _ cronenberger@nps.gov) 

. . . . . . . .. Gregory Kendrick 
Program Leader (303) 969-2894) 

(greg_kendrick@nps.gov) 

Christine Whitacre (969-2885) 
(christine _ whitacre@nps.gov) 

Lysa Wegman-French (969-2842) 
(Iysa_ wegman-french@nps.gov) 

Pat Kisling (969-2890) 
(pat_ kisling@nps.gov) 

Ramona Ruhl (969-2889) 
(ramona_ruhl@nps.gov) 

Remote Sensing. Archeological NHL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Steve De Vore (969-2882) 
(steve_de vore@nps.gov) 

Division of Cultural Resources .......... . 

Lowell Blikre (969-2843) 
(loweILblikre@nps.gov) 

Kate Kachel (969-2759) 
(kate _ kachel@nps.gov) 

Rodd L. Wheaton 
Chief 

303/969-2895 

Adrienne Anderson (303/969-2846) 
Regional Archaeologist 

Ann Johnson (969-2883) 
Archaeologist 

Planning & Compliance ........................................................ . Michael G. Schene 
Historian 

303/969-2828 

8 



National Park Service, continued 

WASO Anthropology Division ....... . 
Denver Office 
P.O. Box 25287 
Denver, CO 80225 

Midwest Archeological Center 
100 Centennial Mall North 
Room 474, Federal Bldg. 
Lincoln, NE 68508 
402/437 -5392 

NATIONAL PARKS 
Bent's Old Fort 
Black Canyon of the Gunnison 
Colorado National Monument 

Calvin R. Cummings 
Sr. Archaeologist 

3031969-2570 

F A Calabrese 
Douglas Scott 

Supervisory 
Archaeologists 

Curecanti 
Florrisant Fossil Beds 

Great Sand Dunes 

Contact for all parks above .............................................. . Adrienne Anderson 
Regional Archaeologist 

3031969-2846 

Dinosaur National Monument 
4545 Highway 40 East 
Dinosaur CO 81610 

Rocky Mountain National Park 

Wayne Prokopetz 
Archaeologist 

970/374-2501 x2 

William Butler 
970/586-1332 

Mesa Verde National Park 
Mesa Verde, CO 81330 

....................................................... Larry T. Wiese 
Superintendent 

970/529-4465 

Linda Towle 
Chief, Research 

& Resource Management 
970/529-4510 

Hovenweep National Monument .. 
McElmo Route 

................................................. Liz Bauer 

Cortez; CO 81321 
970/529-4465 

Yucca House National Monument .......... . 
c/o Mesa Verde National Park 

U.S. OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING 
Western Support Center ... 
1999 Broadway, Suite 3320 
Denver, CO 80202 
303/672-5500 

NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE 
655 Parfet St., Room E200C ., ...... , ....... , .......... , . 
Lakewood, CO 80215-5517 
3031236-2913 

9 

Museum Curator 

. Kathy Fiero 
Archaeologist 
(Stabilization) 

Foster Kirby 
Archaeologist 

................. Ed M. Schwille 
State Wildlife Biologist 

Harry Smith 
Cultural Resource Coordinator 

Marsha Baenziger 
Staff Archaeologist 



WESTERN AREA POWER ADMINISTRATION 
Div. of Environmental Affairs 
P.O. Box 3402, A0420 
Golden, CO 80401 
303/275-1714 

........................................................... Mary Barger 

10 



ARCHAEOLOGISTS AT COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

Arapahoe Community College ...................................................... Frank Lee Earley 
Dept. of Anthropology 
2500 W. College Dr. 
LiWeton, CO 80160 
3031797-5781 

Brigham Young University ..... 
Office of Public Archaeology 
105 Allen Hall 
Provo, Utah 84602 
801/378-4783 

James D. Wilde 

Colorado College . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Michael Nowak 
Dept. of Anthropology 
14 E. Cache La Poudre 
Colorado Springs, CO 80903 
7191389-6358 

Colorado Mountain College ...................................................... Peter Jeschofning 
Dept. of Social Services 
901 S. Highway 24 
Leadville, CO 80461 
719/486-2015 

Colorado State University .................................................... . 
Dept. of Anthropology 
Fort Collins, CO 80523 
970/491-5447 (office) 
970/491-7360;491-5784;491-5962 

Calvin Jennings, Chair 
Jeffrey L. Eighmy 

Larry Todd 

Fort Lewis College ............................................................... Susan M. Riches 
Dept. of Anthropology Phil Duke 
105E Hesperus Hall W. James Judge 
Durango, CO 81301 
970/247-7500 
970/247-7409 

Front Range Community College 
Dept. SociallBehavioral Science 
3645 W. 112th Ave. 
Westminster, CO 80030 
3031404-5373 

·State Archaeology Permit t'lolder 

11 



Archaeologists at Colleges & Universities, continued 

Metropolitan State College .......... . 
Dept of Sociology & Anthropology 
1 006 11 th St., Campus Box 28 
Denver, CO 80217-3362 
303/556-3167 

Northeast Community College 
335 Valley Dr. 
Sterling, CO 80751 
970/522-2659 

Otero State Junior College 
Dept. of Anthropology 
La Junta, CO 81050 
7191384-4443 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Jonathan D. Kent 

...... Brad Noisat 

San Juan College ............................................................. . Meredith Matthews 
Linda Wheelbarger 

Co-Directors 
Cultural Resources Management Program 
4601 College Blvd. 
Farmington, NM 87402 
505/326-3311 x344 or x332 
(1-800-232-6327) 

University of Colorado-Boulder .. 
Dept. of Anthropology 
Campus Box 233 
Boulder, CO 80309-0233 
303/492-7947 
303/492-7302;492-7586 

University of Colorado-Colorado Springs* 
Dept. of Anthropology 
Colorado Springs, CO 80907 
719/593-3563 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Payson Sheets 
James J. Hester 

Frank W. Eddy 
Douglas Bamforth 

............................................... Thomas Wynn 

University of Colorado-Denver ....................................................... . Tammy Stone 
Dept. of Anthropology 
1200 Larimer St. 
Denver, CO 80204 
303/556-3557 

University of Denver ............................................... . Sarah Nelson 
Dean Saitta 

Richard Carrillo 
Archaeological Research Institute* 
Dept. of Anthropology 
2130 S. Race St. 
Denver, CO 80208 
303/871-3609;871-2690;871-2406 

University of Denver .... 
Museum of Anthropology 
Denver, CO 80208 
303/871-2688 

University of Northem Colorado* 
Dept. of Anthropology 
12 Candalaria Hall 
Greeley, CO 80639 
970/351-2138 FAX: 970/351-2983 

*State Archaeology Permit holder 

Jan Bernstein 

............. Robert H. Brunswig, Jr. 

12 



Archaeologists at Colleges & Universities, continued 

University of Southern Colorado 
Dept. of Anthropology 
Pueblo, CO 81001 
719/549-2259 

Western State College· ............................................................... Mark Stiger 
Dept of Anthropology 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
970/943-2073 

Western Wyorning College ........................................................... Jana V. Pastor 
Archaeological Services Kevin W. Thompson 
P.O. Box 428 
Rock Springs, WY 82902-0428 
3071382-1666 

ARCHAEOLOGISTS AT MUSEUMS AND INSTITUTES 

Crow Canyon Archaeological Center" 
23390 County Rd. K 
Cortez, CO 81321 
970/565-8975 

........ Ricky Lightfoot 
William Lipe 
Mark Varien 

Executive Office, Denver 
30317 59-9212 

Denver Museum of Natural History* ............................................... . Richard K. Stuckey 
Joyce Herold 

Robert Pickering 
E. James Dixon 

2001 Colorado Blvd. 
City Park 
Denver, CO 80205 
303/370-6365 

Louden-Henritze Archaeology Museum ................................................ . Loretta Martin 
Director Trinidad State Junior College 

Trinidad, CO 81082 
719/846-5508 

Museum of Western Colorado 
4th & Ute, P.O. Box 2000-5020 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 
9701242-0971 

University of Colorado Museum 
University of Colorado-Boulder 
Campus Box 218 
Boulder, CO 80309 
303/492-8881 

"State Archaeology Permit ho!der 

13 

............ Richard Sims 

Frederick Lange 
303/492-6671 

Diana Leonard 
303/492-2198 



HISTORIANS AT COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

Adams State College ............. . 
History, Government, & Philosophy 
Alamosa, CO 81102 
719/589-7771 

Colorado State University .................... . 
Dept. of History 
B-355 Clark Building 
Fort Collins, CO 80523 
970/491-6334 

Fort Lewis College 
Dept. of History 
Durango, CO 81301 
970/247-7456 

Robert H. Buchanon 
C. Joe Carter 

. .......... James E. Hansen II 
Liston E. Leyendecker 

David G. McComb 

Richard Ellis 
Duane Smith 

Mesa State College ............................................................ . Steven J. Schulte 
Social & Behavioral Sciences 
P.O. Box 2647 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 
9701248-1696 

Metro State College ............................................................ Stephen J. Leonard 
Dept. of History 
1006 11th St., Box 27 
Denver, CO 80207 
303/556-3113 or 3114 

Trinidad State Junior College ....................................... . 
Dept. of Social Studies 
Trinidad, CO 81082 
719/846-5635 

University of Colorado 
Dept. of History 
Boulder, CO 80309 
303/492-6683 

Colorado Springs Campus 
P.O. Box 7150 
Colorado Springs, CO 80933-7150 

CU at Denver, History Dept. 182 
1200 Larimer St. 
Denver, CO 80204 

University of Denver .... 
Dept of History 
Denver, CO 80208 
303/871-2347 

University of Northern Colorado 
Dept. of History 
Greeley, CO 80639 

14 

. . . .. Robert Leonetti 

Patricia Limerick 
Lee Scamehorn 
George Phillips 

Norman Bender 
719/593-3179 w. 
719/495-4082 h. 

Frederick Allen 
Mark Foster 

Thomas Noel 
303/556-4830 

Donald Hughes 

. . . . . . . . . . Alexander W. Knott 
970/351-2252 

Stephen T. Powers 
970/351-2112 



Historians at Colleges & Universities, continued 

University of Southern Colorado ... 
Dept. of History 
2200 Bonforte Blvd. 
Pueblo, CO 81001 
719/549-2541, 549-2103, 549-2417 

Western State College 
Dept. of History 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
970/943-2068 

PALEONTOLOGISTS 

.............. William T. Eagan 
David A. Sandoval 

............ Duane Vandenbusche 

P.O. Box 342 ...................................................................... Bryce A. Bell 
Keenesburg, CO 80643 
303n32-4642 

BRW,lnc ............. . 
1225 17th St., Suite 200 
Denver, CO 80202 
303/571-4440 FAX: 571-4448 

Colorado Dept. of Highways* .... . ..... . 
Office of Environmental Review & Analysis 
4201 E. Arkansas, Room 284 
Denver, CO 80222 
303n57-9632 

. ........... Curtis Martin Hudak 

. . . . Steve Wallace 

Denver Museum of Natural History· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Richard K. Stucky 
2001 Colorado Blvd. 
Denver, CO 80205 
303/370-6473 

Environmental Indices, Inc. 
9830 S. Webb Road 

............................................................. Jeff Indeck 

Valley Center, KS 67147 
316n99-1005 

Museum of Western Colorado ....................................... . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Brooks Britt 
248 S. 4th St. 
P.O. Box 20000-5020 
Grand Junction, CO 81502-5020 
970/242-0971 

Paleontological Investigations, Inc. 
1100 W 38th Ave. 
Denver, CO 80211 
303/433-2598 

University of Colorado at Denver 
Geology Dept. 
1200 Larimer St. 
P.O. Box 173364 
Denver, CO 80217-3364 
303/556-4884 

*State Archaeology Permit holder 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Frederik S. Olsen 

Martin G. Lockley 

15 



Paleontologists, continued 

University of Colorado Museum .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Peter Robinson 
Campus Box 315 
Boulder, CO 80309-0315 
303/492-5211 

10875 W 38th PI. ... 
Wheat Ridge, CO 80033 
303/431-8463 

. ...................................................... Richard Szmajter 

PHYSICAL ANTHROPOLOGISTS 

Bent's Old Fort Historical Association 
35110 Highway 194E 
La Junta, CO 81050 
719/384-2800 (w) 
719/456-2032 (h) 

Colorado College 
Department of Anthropology 
Colorado Springs, CO 80903 
719/389-6358 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Lori Tigner-Wise 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Michael Hoffman 

Colorado State University ...................................................... . Diane L. France 
Director Laboratory for Human Identification 

Dept. of Anthropology 
Fort Collins. CO 80523 
970/491-5813 

Colorado State University .............. . 
Dept of Anthropology 
Fort Collins. CO 80523 
970/491-5447 

Michael Dice ......... . 
309 S. Washington 
Cortez. CO 81321 
303/564-9018 (call or FAX) 

University of Colorado-Boulder. . . . .. .. 
Dept of Anthropology 
Boulder. CO 80309-0233 
303/492-8017 

University of Northem Colorado ......... . 
Department of Anthropology 
Candalaria Hall 
Greeley, CO 80639 
970/351-2138 

........................................ Ann Magennis 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Physical anthropology 

..... Dennis Van Gerven 

. . . . .. James Wanner 

Woodward-Clyde ........................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Robert J. Mutaw 
Stanford PI. 3, Ste. 1200 
4582 S. Ulster St 
Denver, CO 80237 
3031796-4617 (w) 303/666-0437 (h) 
FAX 3031740-2705 

"State Archaeology Permit holder 

16 



-~ 

CULTURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
CONSULTANTS 

The following list of consultants is provided as a service to agencies, organizations and persons needing to fulfill the 
requirements of cultural resource identification, registration and protection legislation, or seeking assistance in managing 
cultural resources. The list contains names of individuals and companies known to specialize in this type of work. The 
Colorado Historical Society, the State Historic Preservation Officer, and the State Archaeologist do!!Qt endorse the work 
of any of the individuals or companies on 1he list. We suggest 1hat work requirements be carefully defined and that bids 
be solicited. 

ARCHAEOLOGY 

Abajo Archaeology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. William E. Davis 
P. O. Box 100 Debbie Westfall 
Bluff, UT 84512 
8011672-2272 

Alpine Archaeological Consultants* ................................................ Susan M. Chandler 
521 E. Main St. Alan D. Reed 
P.O. Box 2075 Jonathon C. Hom 
Montrose, CO 81402-2075 
9701249-6761 or 800f770-6761 

Arboles Contract Archaeology'" .................................................... John M. Kershner 
P.O. Box 5464 
Farmington, NM 87499 

Archaeological Consultant'" ........................................................ William Arbogast 
689 San Juan Rd. 
Colorado Springs, CO 80904 
7191632-8585 

Archaeological Analysis .............................................................. Philip L. Born 
2215 N. 13th St. 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 
9701243-8643 

Archaeological-Environmental Research Corp. ........................................ F. Richard Hauck 
(AERC) 
P.O. Box 853 
Bountiful, UT 84010 
8011292-7061 

Archaeological & Heritage Services ..................................................... Gary Matlock 
P.O. Box 3 
Mesa Verde, CO 81330 
9701259-0945 or 970/529-4537 
FflJ<:9701259Y)945 

Archaeological Research, Inc.* 
301 N. Main St. 
Pueblo, CO 81003 
719/542-3199 

..................................................... John A. Peterson 
Kerry M. Kramer 

"State Archaeology Permit holder 

17 



Archaeology, continued 

Louis Berger and Associates, Inc. 
2701 N. 16th St., Suite 115 
Phoenix, AZ 85006 
6021234-1124 

........................................... John W. Hohmann 

Consulting Archaeologist· ........................................................ James M. Brechtel 
P.O. Box 1064 
Fort Collins, CO 80522 
970/484-3335 

Buckhorn Archaeological Services· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Calvin H. Jennings 
20101 Buckhorn Rd. 
Bellvue, CO 80512 
9701221-0627 FAX 9701221-4044 

Burney & Associates, Inc." ........................................................ Michael S. Burney 
P.O. Box 2329 
Taos, NM 87571-2329 
5051737-9497 FAX 5051737-9498 

Historical Archaeologist* ..... 
724 W 2nd St. 
La Junta, CO 81050 
719/384-8054 

Centennial Archaeology, Inc." 
204 N. Link Ln., No. AJpha-6 
Fort Collins, CO 80524 
970/493-8959 
FAX: 970/493-8967 

Richard Carrillo 

... Christian J. Zier 
Stephen Kalasz 

Centuries Research, Inc! .......................................................... Steven G. Baker 
P.O. Box 1603 
Montrose, CO 81402 
9701249-2283 w. 249-4694 h. 

Cochetopa Archaeological Consulting .................................................. Ted Hoefer III 
P.O. Box 21944 
Denver, CO 80221-0944 
303/426-4942 

Complete Archaeological Service ............................................... . 
Associates· 
12400 Highway 666 
Cortez, CO 81321 
970/565-9229 

Cultural Heritage Consultants .............. . 
P.O. Box 2284 
Boulder, CO 80306 
303/449-5987 

Cultural Resource Management Consultants, Inc*. 
2014 San Juan Blvd., Suite E 
P.O. Box 3652 
Farmington, NM 87402 
505/327-5901 

·State Archaeology Permit holder 

18 

Laurens C. Hammack 
Nancy S. Hammack 

.. Todd Kapler 

. .. Kathleen Reid 
Roberta Bradley 

Don Snell 
Brenda Randolph 



Division of Conservation Archaeology'" ................................................. Larry L Baker 
San Juan County Museum Assoc. 
Box 125 
Bloomfield, NM 87413 
505/632-2733 or 632-2013 

7755 County Road 25'" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Donald E. Dove 
Cortez, CO 81321 
970/565-8760 

Durango Archaeological Consultants'" 
1 39 W. 18th Sf. 
Durango, CO 81301 
9701382-0874 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ................................ Ross S. Curtis 

Environmental Indices, Inc. 
9830 S. Webb Road 
Valley Center, KS 67147 
3161799-1005 

. ............................................................ Jeff Indeck 

Espey, Huston & Associates, Inc.'" ................................................. . Robert Gearhart II 
Steven Hoyt 

Michael Nash 
Robert Rogers 

P.O. Box 519 
Austin, TX 78767 
5121327-6840 

Fenton-Kerr Engineering 
1019 8th Sf. #16 
Golden, CO 80401 
3031271-3848 

............................................................. Steve Fenton 

Foothill Engineering Consultants, Inc· ............................................. Marilyn A Martorano 
350 Indiana St, Suite 415 David G. Killam 
Golden, CO 80401 Ted Hoefer III 
3031278-0622 FAX: 303/278-0624 

Four Corner Archaeological Services ............................................... Carol S. DeFrancia 
76 S. Main #4 
P.O. Box 418 
Moab, UT 84532 
8011259-2777 

Golder Associates 
200 Union Blvd., Suite 500 
Lakewood, CO 80228 
3031980-0540 FAX: 303/985-2080 

Grand River Institute'" ............... . 
P.O. Box 3543 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 
9701245-7868 

Gordon C. Tucker, Jr. 
gordon _ tUcker@golder.com 

.................................... Carl E. Conner 

Greystone Environmental Services, Inc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Dr. Carl Spath 
5231 S. Quebec Sf. greystone@greystone-consultants.com 
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
303/850-0930 FAX: 3031721-9298 

*State Archaeology Permit holder 

19 



Archaeology. continued 

Judith A. Halasi 
1845 Forest Ave. 
Boulder, CO 80304 
303/447-9507 

Heritage Research Center 
811 - 14th St., Suite B 
Golden, CO 80401 
3031279-5785 

John F. Hoffecker 
clo Argonne National Laboratory 
1075 S. Yukon Drive, Suite 209 
Lakewood, CO 80226 
303-986-1140, ext 246 
e-mail: jhoffecker@anl.gov 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . John Schuttler 

Huerfano Consultants. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. E. Dedrick Carrasco 
1135 Fillmore 
Denver, CO 80206 
303/322-2819 

IT Corporation 
5600 S. Quebec St., Ste. 280D 
Englewood, CO 80111 
303/694-0044 

JBR Environmental Consultants, Inc.* 
8160 S. Highland, Suite A-4 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Scott Billat 

Sandy, UT 84093 
801/943-4144 

Archaeology Section 
1190 N. Spring Creek PI., Suite C1 
Springville, UT 84663 
801/489-7120 FAX: 801-489-7120 

Kelly Place ...................................................................... Kristie Carriker 
McElmo Canyon Research Center 
14663 County Rd. G 
Cortez, CO 81321 
970/565-3125 

La Plata Archeological Consultants* 
26851 County Rd. P 

.................................................. Steven L. Fuller 

Dolores, CO 81323 
970/565-8708 

Lone Mountain Archaeological Services, Inc.· ......................................... . Deni J. Seymour 
Mark Harlan 2301 Yale Blvd., SE, Suite B2 

Albuquerque, NM 87106 
5051246-2606 FAX: 505/246-9773 Mobile Phone: 505/263-1331 

Metcalf Archaeological Consultants, Inc! 
P.O. Box 899 
Eagle, CO 81631 
970/328-6244 

·State Archaeology Permit holder 

20 

. Michael D. Metcalf 
Anne McKibbin 



Archaeology. continued 

Montgomery Archaeological Consultants' 
322 East 100 South 
P.O. Box 147 
Moab, UT 84532 
801/259-5764 

. . . . . . . . Keith Montgomery 
Jacki Montgomery 

Moore Anthropological Research* 
P.O. Box 1156 

................................................. Roger A. Moore, Jr. 

Aztec, NM 87410 
505/334-6675 

Niwot Archaeological Consultants 
335 Valley Dr. 
Sterling, CO 80751 
970/522-2569 

Paragon Consultants· ........ . 
2701 Alcott, Suite 480 
Denver, CO 80211 
303/455-0669 FAX: 303/455-0563 

Pioneer Archaeological Consultants, Inc'. 
4516 W. South County Line Rd. 
Longmont, CO 80503 
303/772-8893 

Powderhom Research* 
44 Riverfront PI. 
Durango, CO 81301 
970/259-3981 

Shirley Powell 
John Wood 
P.O. Box 510 
Dolores, CO 81323-0510 
970/882-7643 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Brad Noisat 

. . . . . . . . . . .. Marcus P. Grant 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Jane Anderson 

Mona C. Charles 

Powers Elevation Co., Inc.* ................................................... Lucy Hackett Bambrey 
Archaeology Services 
Central Place 1 
13900 E. Harvard Ave., Suite 113 
mail: P.O. Box 440889 
Aurora, CO 80044 
303/321-2217 or 1-800-824-2550 

Primitive Tech Enterprises, Inc. 
P.O. Box 534 
Cortez, CO 81321 
970/565-7618 

Retrospect* ............ . 
1512 Briarcliff Rd. 
Fort Collins, CO 80524 
970/482-3115 

Ricon Archaeology .................................. . 
P.O. Box 2783 
Sedona, AZ 86046 
6021635-1441 FAX: 6021635-9309 

"State Archaeology Permit holder 

21 

. . . . .. Bruce Bradley 
bradley5@juno.com 

. . . . . . Jason Marmor 

. . .. W. Noel Logan 
Sarah L. Horton 



Archaeology, continued 

Sagebrush Archaeological Consultants· 
3670 Quincy Ave., Ste. 203 
Ogden, UT 84403 
801/394-0013 

Michael R. Polk 
Ann S. Polk 

Southwest Archaeological Services· 
102 N. Main Ave. 

............................................... Roger A. Moore, Jr. 

Aztec, NM 87410 
5051334-1678 FAX: 505/334-2558 

SWCA Inc! 
Environmental Consuftants-Durango 
463 Turner Drive, Suite 109 
Durango, CO 81301 
9701259-5911 FAX 970/259-0265 

Denver Office ............................................. . 
1155 Sherman St., Suite 211 
Denver, CO 80203 
303/863-8303 

. ............ Mark Chenault 
Bonnie Clark 

Tate & Associates, Inc! 
P.O. Box 440003 
Aurora, CO 80044-0003 
3031755-5591 

............................................................. Marcia J. Tate 

TRC Environmental Corporation ........................................................... Bill Cote 
11 Inverness Drive East 
Englewood, CO 80112 
3031792-5555 FAX: 3031792-0122 

TRC Mariah Associates, Inc* . 
605 Skyline Dr. 
Laramie, WY 82070-8909 
3071742-3843 FAX 3071745-8317 

4221-B Balloon Park Rd. NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
5051761-0099 FAX 5051761-0208 

Trigon Engineering, Inc! 
475 17th St., #300 
Denver,CO 80202-4011 
3031296-9645 

Western Archaeological Services· .... 
14575 County Road G 
Cortez, CO 81321-9575 
970/564-9764 

Western Cultural Resource Management, Inc* 
P.O. Box 2326 
Boulder, CO 80306 
303/449-1151 

Craig Smith 

......... Richard W. Coleman 

Patrick Harden 

... Thomas J. Lennon 

Woods Canyon Archaeological Consuttants, Inc! ........................................ Jerry Fetterman 
P.O. Box 253 Linda Honeycutt 
Yellow Jacket, CO 81335 
970/562-4884 

'State Archaeology Permit holder 

22 



Archaeology, continued 

Woodward-Clyde ................................. . 
Stanford PI. 3, Ste. 1200 
4582 S. Ulster St 
Denver, CO 80237 
3031740-2600 FAX 3031740-2705 

23 

............ William Killam 
Robert J. Mutaw 

Kurt P. Schweigert 



HISTORY and ARCHITECTURAL HISTORY 
(Historic building research; identification & preservation; 

and National and State Register nominations) 

About That Time .................................................... . 
2310 54th Ave. 
Greeley, CO 80634 
9701330-1064 

. ............ Tim Trussell 

Albertson Clark Associates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Sherry Albertson Clark 
5313 Fairway Six Drive 
Fort Collins, CO 80525 
970/223-5390 

Andrews & Anderson ............. . 
1120 Washington Ave., Ste. 200 
Golden, CO 80401 
3031278-4378 

Architecture Plus Collaborative 
318 E. Oak St. 
Fort Collins, CO 80524-2915 
970/493-1220 

Barbara A. Cole & Associates 
Diversified Initiatives, Inc. 
5021 Juniper #B 
Littleton, CO 80123-1531 
3031730-0397 

The Collaborative, Inc. 
1002 Walnut St., Ste. 201 
Boulder, CO 80302 
303/442-3601 

. . .. Nan Anderson 
Dave Anderson 

Deborah Andrews 

Richard T. Hill 
James A. Cox 

.................. , , ....... , . . . . . . . . . Barbara Cole 
Meredith Miller 
Jerry D. Jones 

. ............. John D. Feinberg 

Cultural Resource Historians 
1607 Dogwood Ct. 

.............................. , . , .................... Carl W. McWilliams 

Fort Collins, CO 80525 
970/493-5270 

Cultural Resources Management . 
8993 W. 75 Circle 
Arvada, CO 80005 
303/420-9432 

Denver City Restorations 
726 S. Nile Way 
Aurora, CO 80012-3245 
303/366-6221 FAX: 303/363-8178 

Ero Resources .... , .. , ...... . 
1836 Clarkson 
Denver, CO 80218 
303/830-1188 FAX: 303/830-1197 

Jay Fell 
687 W. Linden St. 
Louisville, CO 80027 
303/666-4698 

24 

Karen McWilliams 
Co-Principals 

Robert Fink 

Laurence W. Steele 
Ginny Steele 

... Vicki Koepsel 



History and Architectural History. continued 

Front Range Research Associates .................................................. . 
3635 W. 46th Ave. 
Denver. CO 80211 
3031477-7597 

Laurie Simmons 
Tom Simmons 

Frontier Colorado Research. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ... John W. Jenkins 
40579 Highway 24 
Buena Vista. CO 81211 
7191395-2404 x2440 or 3031279-7319 

Fraser Design .......................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Clayton Fraser 
1269 Cleveland Ave .• Suite 2 
Loveland. CO 80537 
9701669-7969 

Greenberg Baron Simon & Miller 
535 - 16th Street Mall. Ste. 620 
Denver. CO 80202 
303/825-6100 

......................................................... Lisa Purdy 

Hammer. Siler. George Associates 
1638 Pennsylvania 
Denver. CO 80203 
303/860-9996 

Heritage Research Center ........................................................... John Schuttler 
811 - 14th St.. Suite B 
Golden. CO 80401 
303/279-5785 

Hermsen Consultants ....................... . 
486 W. Fremont Dr. 
Littleton, CO 80120 
3031797-6337 

Mary Jane Lowe 
PO Box 2753. 
Evergreen. CO 80439 
303/674-0243 

Janet S. McFarland 
1523 Alexander Cir. 
Pueblo. CO 81001 
719/546-1253 

Cynthia Shaw McLaughlin 
11027 W. 76th PI. 
Arvada. CO 80005 
303/425-5037 

Gail Hermsen 

25 



History and Architectural History, continued 

Wallace Yvonne McNair 
2249 Marion Sf. 
Denver, CO 80205 
303/830-7879 

Thomas W. Merlan 
1677 Cerro Gordo Rd. 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
505/983-2645 

Barbara Norgren 
7453 E. Jefferson Dr. 
Denver, CO 80237 
3031740-7860 

Cathleen Norman 
459 S. Routt Way 
Lakewood, CO 80226 
303/985-1825 

Nicholas Specialties Inc. 
2822 Hazel Ct. 
Denver, CO 80211 
303/455-8581 

Paul M. O'Rourke 
1551 Genesee Ridge Rd. 
Golden, CO 80401 
303/526-1745 

Silvia Pettem 
721 Francis Street 
Longmont, CO 80501 
303/682-2828 
FAX 303/682-2828 

David N. Cole 

Preservation Partnership 
1540 Cook St. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nancy Lyons 

Denver, CO 80206 
303/399-4550 
FAX 303/329-3328 

Preservation UNLTD 
..................... . 

1557 North St. 
Boulder, CO 80304 
303/444-9458 

Ann M. Prouty 
2433 S. Dahlia Lane 
Denver, CO 80222-6119 
3031756-8610 

. ............................. Judith Broeker 

26 



History and Architectural History, continued 

Retrospect ....................................................................... Jason Marmor 
1512 Briarcliff Rd. 
Fort Collins, CO 80524 
970/482-3115 

Rim Rock Writing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Dianna Litvak 
515 S. Broadway Unit A 
Grand Junction, CO 81503 
9701255-9381 

Milly Roeder 
9225 W. Jewell PI. #107 
Lakewood, CO 80227 
303/969-9159 

Kurt P. Schweigert 
8452 S. Willow Creek St. 
Highlands Ranch, CO 80126 
30314 70-6641 

Cynthia J. Smelker 
P.O. Box 400 
Wellington, CO 80549 
970/224-9489 

Spector & Associates ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Cheryl A. Spector 
P.O. Box 18928 
Denver, CO 80218 
303/333-3274 

Tatanka Historical Associates, Inc . 
P.O. Box 1909 
Fort Collins, CO 80522 
970/229-9705 FAX: 9701229-9942 
1-800-891-2110 

To the Past & Back ...... . 
P.O. Box 447 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 
970/527-6630 

TRC Envimomental Corporation 
11 Invemess Drive East 
Englewood, CO 80112 
3031792-5555 FAX: 3031792-0122 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Ron Sladek 

Lydia Herron 

............ Bill Cote 

Urban Prospects ................................... . Ron Emrich 
5823 Prospect Ave. 
Dallas, TX 75206 
214/826-7188 

27 



History and Architectural History, continued 

Western Historical Studies, Inc. 
1225 Atlantis Ave. 
Lafayette, CO 80026 
303/666-6208 

Western Public History Associates .. 
749 S. Lamay, A3-141 
Fort Collins, CO 80524 
9701226-1361 

Steven F. Mehls 
Carol Mehls 

. .... Karen Waddell 

Western Style ........ _ .............................. _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Laura McClow 
PO Box 663 
Gunnison, CO 8230 
970/641-3933 

Merrill Ann Wilson 
Historical Architect 
32351 Horseshoe Dr. 
Evergreen, CO 80439 
970/674-1377 

Winter & Co ......... _ ....................... _ ...... _ ..... _ ......... __ .... _ ........ Nore V. Winter 
775 Poplar 
Boulder, CO 80304 
303/440-8445 FAX: 303/443-0725 

28 



ARCHITECTS 

Abo Copeland Architecture, Inc ...................................................... '. . . . .. Ron Abo 
1600 Downing St., Suite 700 
Denver, CO 80218-1540 
303/830-0575 FAX: 303/820-8930 

Andrews & Anderson ................................ . 
1422 Washington, Ste. 6 
Golden, CO 80401 
3031278-4378 

Deborah Andrews 
Nan Anderson 

Architecture 2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
5031 S. Ulster St. #325 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kathy Lingo 

Denver, CO 80237 
3031290-9930 

Architecture Denver 
730 17th, #420 
Denver, CO 80203 
303/893-1600 

Architecture Plus Collaborative 
318 E. Oak St. 
Fort Collins, CO 80524-1915 
970/493-1220 

......................................................... James Cox 

David Barber Architects .................. . . . . . David Barber 
1201 N. Tejon 
Colorado Springs, CO 80903 
7191632-1266 

Michael Barber Architecture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Michael Barber 
303 16th St., #300 
Denver, CO 80202-5657 

Barker Rinker Seacat & Partners 
2300 15th St., Suite 100 
Denver, CO 80202 
303/455-1366 

R. M. Bell & Associates 
484 Turner Dr. F-201 
Durango, CO 81301 
9701259-1078 

Blue Sky Studio 
1553 Platte St., Suite 205 
Denver, CO 80202 
303/433-2255 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bruce Flynn 
Duane Crammer 

...... Michael Bell 

... Joe Simmons 

29 



Archnects, continued 

Byerly and Dearing 
121 E. Pikes Peak Ave. Suite 325 
Colorado Springs, CO 80903 
7191635-9318 

The Collaborative, Inc. . ........................................................... John D. Feinberg 
1002 Walnut St., Ste. 201 
Boulder, CO 80302 
303/442-3601 

Michael Collins Architect ........................................................... Michael Collins 
110 S. Weher St., Suite 101 
Colorado Springs, CO 80903 
719/471-3250 

Durrant-Flickinger .................................................................... Dean Ibsen 
455 E. Pikes Peak Ave., Ste. 308 
Colorado Springs. CO 80903 
7191633-3003 

Fenton-Kerr Engineering ............................................................. Steve Fenton 
1019 8th St.. #16 
Golden, CO 80401 
3031271-3848 

C.W. Fentress & J. H. Bradburn Associates 
421 Broadway 
Denver. CO 80203 
3031722-5000 

HGF Architects 
429 W. 10th St. 
Pueblo, CO 81003 
719/543-7600 

Hurley, Johnson & Gagne, Inc ........................................................... Tom Hurley 
2150 W. 29th Ave., Suite 410 Jose R. Corro 
Denver, CO 80211 
303-477-1995 

Kasch, DukeslHEPY, P.C. (KDIHEPy) 
Architects, Engineers, Planners 
1201 18th St., Suite 200 
Denver, CO 80202 
3031296-8556 

Long-Hoeft Architects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Kathy Hoeft 
P.O. Box 1047 Gary Long 
Georgetown. CO 80444 
303/569-2456 or 893-9516 FAX: 303/893-9516 

Midyette Architects, P.C. 
3300 28th St.. Suite 200 
Boulder, CO 80301 
3031443-9960 

Burr Neely 
P.O. Box 532 
Georgetown, CO 80444 
3031569-2530 FAX: 3031569-0910 

Jay Midyette 

30 



~chnedS,continued 

Pahf..Pahf..Pahl, P.C .............................................................. Robert G. H. Pahl 
ArchitectslPlanners 
1900 Grant, Sune 1200 
Denver, CO 80203 
3031861-7147 

Preservation Partnership ............................................................. Nancy Lyons 
1540 Cook Sf. 
Denver, CO 80206 
3031399-4550 FAX: 303/329--3328 

George W. Schuster 
2524 Broadway 
Boulder, CO 80304 
3031440-1307 

Semple Brown Roberts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Candy Roberts 
511 16th St, Suite 630 Russell Brown, Jr. 
Denver, CO 80202 
303/571-4137 

G. Verkaik & Associates, Inc ............................................................. G. Verkaik 
831 Royal Gorge Blvd. James P. Verkaik 
Canon City, CO 81212 
7191275--2394 FAX: 7191275--5321 

Western Style . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Laura McClow 
P.O. Box 663 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
970/641-3933 

Merrill Wilson 
32351 Horseshoe Dr 
Evergreen, CO 80439 
303/674-13n 

Winter & Company ................................................................. Nore V. Winter 
n5 Poplar 
Boulder, CO 80302 
3031440-8445 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE 

Alternative Land Design ............................................................. Terry Ruldolph 
461 Vrain Street 
Denver, CO 80212 
303/433-4828 

Phil Flores 
1401 Blake St., Suite 110 
Denver, CO 80202 
303/893-8835 
Denver 

Wenk Associates, Inc ......................................... . 
1035 Cherokee 
Denver, CO 80203 
3031295-0n8 

31 

................ WilliamWenk 



SPECIAL CULTURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

Andrews & Anderson .......................................................... . Deborah Andrews 
Nan Anderson 

HABSIHAER 
1422 Washington, Ste. 6 
Golden, CO 80401 
3031278-4378 

Archaeological Mapping Specialists ............................................... Christopher D. Dore 
P.O. Box 80105 LuAnn Wandsnider 
Lincoln, NE 68501-0805 GIS, GPS, photogrammetric 
4021473-7978 FAX: 402-476-7074 & CAD services 

Archaeometric Lab ....................................................... . Jeffrey L. Eighmy 
Calvin Jennings 

Archaeomagnetic dating 
Proton magnetometer 

Surveying 

Dept. of Anthropology 
Colorado State University 
Fort Collins, CO 80523 
970/491-7408 

Beta Analytic Inc. 
4985 S.w. 74 Court 
Miami, FL 33155 
305/667-5167 

Murry A. Tamers, Chairman 
Radiocarbon dating, 

stable isotope ratios, 
X-ray diffraction 

Colfax Photography 
938 Santa Fe Dr. 
Denver, CO 80204 
303/595-0142 

.................................................................. John Olsen 
Architectural photography 

Conservation Services ........................................................ . Harrison Goodall 
goodall@mi.net 305 Concho Drive 

Pueblo West, CO 81007 
719/547-7788 FAX: 719-547-7789 

Cultural Resource Historians 
1607 Dogwood ct. 

..................................................... Carl W. McWilliams 

Fort Collins, CO 80525 
970/493-5270 

Karen McWilliams 
Co-Principals 

HABSIHAER documentation 

Custom Photography ........................................................... Arnold Thallheimer 
1959 Albion Rd. HABS/HAER photography 
Austin, CO 81410 
970/835-3970 VOICE and FAX 

Denver Research Institute 
University of Denver 
Denver, CO 80208 
303/871-4011 

Durango Archaeological Consultants· 
139 W. 18th S1. 
Durango. CO 81301 
970/382-0874 

32 

... Donald Saum 
HABSIHAER photography 

Stereo photogrammetry 
3/0 computer modeling 

. . . . . . . Ross S. Curtis 
Hisotrical Archaeology 



Special Cultural Resource Management Services, continued 

Ebert & Associates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
3700 Rio Grande Blvd. NW, Ste. 3 
Albuquerque, NM 87107 
505/344-9676 

..................................... James I. Ebert 
Eileen L. Camilli 
Remote sensing 

William Eckerle ............................................................. Stratigraphy, Pedology, 
Consulting Geoarchaeologist Geomorphology, SoiV 
862 Jefferson S1. vegetation correlations 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
8011359-1861 

Fenton-Kerr Engineering, Inc. 
1019 8th S1. 
Golden, CO 80401 
3031271-3848 

.......... Steve Fenton 
HABS/HAER photogrammetry 

Robert Fink ............................................................ Section 106, NHPA Training 
Cultural Resources Management Architectural photography 
8993 W. 75 Cir. HABS/HAER documentation 
Arvada, CO 80005 
3031420-9432 

Clayton Fraser .......................................................... HABSIHAER Photography 
1269 Cleveland Ave., Suite 2 
Loveland, CO 80537 
970/669-7969 

Grady and Associates 
12952 Lori Dr. 
Conifer, CO 80433 
303/838-5001 

............................................................... James Grady 

Jonathon C. Hom 
Alpine Archaeological Consultants 
P.O. Box 2075 
Montrose, CO 81402-2075 
970/249-6761 

HRS Water Consultants, Inc. 
200 Union Blvd., Ste. 400 
Lakewood, CO 80228 
303/989-2837 

Aerial photography & 
mapping; photography, 

including photomicrography & photomacrography 

Historical site evaluation 
Historic artifact analysis 

............ R.D. Tafelski, Pres. 
Eric J. Harmon, V.P. 
Geophysics surveys 

Rebecca L. Hutchins 
2227 Mapleton Ave. 
Boulder, CO 80304 
3031786-9865 

........................................................... Technical Illustrator 
-specializing in lithic 

artifact drawing 

In Situ Surveying ......... . 
7444 W. Chatfield Ave. Unit E 
Littleton, CO 80123 
303/971-0955 

33 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Mark Schear 
Archeological surveying & mapping 



Special Cultural Resource Management Services, continued 

Information Services .............................................................. Donna K. Graves 
P.O. Box 2085 Contract clearinghouse 
Durango, CO 81302 
970/385-4897 FAX: 970-259-9454 

K. King ........................................................................... Geophysicist 
2949 VIVian St. Seismic effects on structures 
Lakewood, CO 80215 
3031238-3333 

Lithic Analysis ................................................................. J. Jeffrey Flenniken 
P.O. Box 684 Terri L. Ozbun 
Pullman, WA 99163 Jeffrey A. Markos 
509/334-9781 Technological lithic 

analyses 

Bob Lyon ............................................................... HABSIHAER photography 
801 E. Cleveland 
Lafayette, CO 80026 
303/665-5954 

Jim Maxon .............................................................. HABSIHAER photography 
12425 W. 2nd PI. 
Lakewood, CO 80228 
3031988-4816 

Linda McCargo ......................................................... Technical illustration drafting 
4425 Comache Drive #2 
Boulder, CO 80303 
303/494-3753 

Mifflin & Associates, Inc ........................................................ Maury E. Morgenstein 
2700 E. Sunset Rd., Suite C-25 Geoarchaeological services 
Las Vegas, NV 89120 
702l798~02!3026 

Kim C. Munson ................................................................. Artifact Illustrator 
2706 Dunbar Ave. 
Fort Collins, CO 80526 
9701225-0434 

Mark Nash .............................................................. HABSIHAER photography 
724 S. Wortman 
Olathe, CO 81425 
9701249-3926 

Native Cultural Services ........................................................ . Peter J. Gleichman 
Flotationlbotanical 

analysis 
4484 Hamilton Ct. 
Boulder, CO 80303 
303/494-5267 

Paleo Research Laboratories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Linda Scott Cummings 
15485 W. 44th Ave., Suite A Gerald Kelso 
Golden, CO 80403 Palynology. macroflora 
3031277-9848 analysis. pre-treatment of 

34 

radiocarbon samples, blood 
residue analysis 



Special Cultural Resource Management Services, continued 

Shirley Powell ................................................................ Cultural Consultation 
John Wood Ethnography & Ethnohistory 
P.O. Box 510 Traditional Cultural Properties 
Dolores, CO 81323-0510 
970/882-7643 

Petro Graphics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Chris Zeller 
P.O. Box 745 Prehistoric ruins preservation 
Durango. CO 81302 and structural stabilization 
9701259-1301 

Statistical Research 
P.O. Box 31865 
Tucson. AZ 85751 
6021721-4309 

Kurt P. Schweigert 
8452 S. Willow Creek St. 
Highlands Ranch, CO 80126 
303/470-6641 

.... Jeffrey H. Altschul, Pres. 
Richard CioJele-To rrell 0 

CRM, modeling, environmental 
analysis 

. . . . . . . . . .. Large project management 
HABS/HAER documentation 

Industrial property evaluations 

SWCA Inc. ........................................................................ Bonnie Clark 
1155 Sherman St., Suite 211 Historical Archaeology 
Denver. CO 80203 
303/863-8303 

Tatanka Historical ASSOCiates. Inc . 
P.O. Box 1909 

............ ... ...................... ................. Ron Sladek 

Fort Collins, CO 80522 
970/229-9705 FAX: 9701229-9942 
1-800-891-2110 

Environmental assessment 
of historic properties 

Tate Enterprises Unlimited, Inc . 
P. O. Box 440003 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bill Tate 

Aurora, CO 80044-0003 
3031755-5591 

3 DFX Computerized Visualizations .. 
P.O. Box 203 
Lafayette, CO 80026 
303/661-9681 

TRC Environmental Corporation 
11 Inverness Drive East 
Englewood,CO 80112 
303/92-5555 FAX: 3031792-0122 

Technical illustrations & 
artifact photography 

.............................. Timothy J. Laughlin 
Computer images of planned 

projects 

............... Bill Cote 

Sali A. Underwood ............................................................ Four Comers Region 
12545 County Road 20 human osteological analysis 
Cortez, CO 81321 
970/565-7578 

University of Colorado Museum 
Anthropology Section 
Campus Box 218 
Boulder, CO 80309-0218 
303/492-8881/6671 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Priscilla Elwood 
Frederick Lange 

Archaeological ceramic 
specialists 

Vexcel Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . George W. Arnold 
2477 55th St. Photogrammetric mapping 
Boulder, CO 80301 applications 
303/444-0094 

35 



SELECTED CULTURAL RESOURCE ORGANIZATIONS 

Colorado Archaeological Society (CAS) 
(Executive Secretary, membership, 
Southwestern Lore editor, claims, orders. etc.): 

Editor. Southwestern Lore Executive Secretary. CAS 
16551 E. 7th PI. 1608 Sunset Dr. 
Aurora, CO 80011-7605 Louisville, CO 80027 

Chapters: 
Chipeta (Montrose) 
Denver 
Fort Collins 
Hisatsinom (Cortez) 
Hurst (Gunnison) 
Indian Peaks (Boulder/Longmont) 
Pikes Peak (Colorado Springs) 
Pueblo Archaeology & Historic Society 
Quahada (Grand Junction) 
Roaring Fork Valley (Aspen/Carbondale/Glenwood Springs) 
San Juan Basin Archaeological Society (Durango) 

Colorado Council of Professional Archaeologists (CCPA) 
P.O. Box 40727 .......................................... . Robert H. Brunswig, Jr. 
Denver, CO 80204-0727 

Colorado Preservation Incorporated (Cpn 
910-16th St., Suite 1100 .................................... . 
Denver, CO 80202 
303/893-4260 
FAX: 303/623-1508 

Conservators & Archivists 

Art Objects Conservation 
8353 E. Kenyon Dr. 
Denver, CO 80237 
3031770-1185 

Colorado Preservation Alliance ......... . 
State Archives 
1313 Sherman 
Denver. CO 80203 
3031275-2214 

Rocky Mountain Conservation Center 
2420 S. University Blvd. 
Denver, CO 80208 
3031733-2712 
FAX: 3031733-2508 

36 

President 

. . . . . . . . . . . Monta Lee Dakin 
Executive Director 

Ellen Itlelson 
President 

.. Judy Greenfield 

Karen Jones 
Document conservation 

Educational outreach 



Selected Cultural Resource Organizations, continued 

Crow Canyon" 
Archaeological Center ............................... . . ................ Bruce A. Grimes, President 

23390 County Road K Ricky Lightfoot 
Cortez, CO 81321 
970/565-8975 FAX: 970-565-4859 

Heritage Area Partnership 
Colorado Center for Community Development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. John Sem 

University of Colorado at Denver jsem@carbon.cudenver.edu 
Campus Box 128 
P.O. Box 173364 
Denver, CO 80217-3364 
303/620-4662 FAX: 3031620-4670 

National Trust for Historic Preservation 
MountainIPlains Regional Office . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Barbara Pahl 
910 16th St., Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 
303/623-1504 FAX: 623-1508 

"State Archaeology Permit holder 

37 



.. 
COMMUNmES WITH PRESERVATION ORDINANCES OR ZONING 

MUNICIPALITIES 

Aspen ° 
Historic Preservation Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Amy Guthrie 
AspenIPitkin County Planning Historic Preservation Officer 
130 S. Galena 
Aspen, CO 81611 
97CV92~5096 F~:970192~5197 

Aurora ° 
Historic Preservation Commission. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Nan Rickey 
Aurora History Museum 
15001 E. Alameda Dr. 
Aurora, CO 80012 
3031739-6663 FAX: 3031739-6657 

Basalt 
Historic Preservation Board 
Town of Basalt 
P.O. BoxQ 
Basalt, CO 81621 
9701927-4701 F~: 9701927-4703 

Black Hawk° 

Glen Hartmann 
Town Planner 

Historic & Architectural Review Commission ............................................ Mark Kieffer 
City of Black Hawk 
P.O. Box 17 
Black Hawk, CO 80422 
3031582-2230 F~: 3031582-0429 

BoulderO 
Landmark Preservation Advisory Board .............................................. Lara Ramsey 
Boulder Planning Dept. 
P.O. Box 791 
Boulder, CO 80306 
303/441-3270 F~: 303/441-4478 

Breckenridge 
Planning Commission ........................................................ Jan Powell 
Town of Breckenridge 
P.O. Box 168 
Breckenridge, CO 80424 
970/453-3184 FAX: 970/547-3104 

Castle Rock 
Historic Preservation 
Town of Castle Rock 
680 N. Wilcox 
Castle Rock, CO 80104 
3O~1015 FAX: 303~1028 

°Certified Local Government 

38 

Michael Davenport 
Planner II 



Communities with Preservation Ordinances or Zoning, continued 

Cedaredge 
Historic Preservation Advisory Board 
Town of Cedaredge 
P.O. Box 398 
Cedaredge. CO 81413 
970/856-3123 FAX: 970/856-7292 

Central City° 

Janet Scales 
Town Clerk 

Historic Preservation Commission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Larry Lorentzen 
P.O. Box 249 
Central City, CO 80427 
303/582-5251 FAX: 303/642-0429 

Colorado Springso 
Historic Preservation Board .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Tim Scanlon 
Office of City Planning 
City of Colorado Springs 
P.O. Box 1575, Mail Code 350 
Colorado Springs, CO 80901-1575 
719/578-6809 FAX: 719/678-6303 

Crested Butte o 

Board of Zoning & Architectural Review ........................................... Molly Minneman 
Town of Crested Butte 
P.O. Box 39 
Crested Butte, CO 81224 
970/349-5338 FAX~ 970/349-6626 

Cripple Creeko 
Historic Preservation Commission. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Larry Manning 
City of Cripple Creek Planning/Historic Preservation Director 
P.O. Box 430 
Cripple Creek, CO 80813 
719/689-3316 FAX: 719/689-3288 

Delta 
Historic Preservation Board 
City of Delta 

..................................................... Rich Englehart 

360 Main Street 
Delta, CO 81416-8137 
970/874-7566 FAX: 970/874-8776 

Denvero 

Assistant City Manager 

Landmark Preservation Commission ............................................... Terence Quinn 
Denver Planning Office 
200 W. 14th Ave. 
Denver. CO 80204 
303/640-4790 FAX: 303/640-2628 

DurangoO 
Historic Preservation Board 
Planning & Community Development 
949 E. 2nd Ave. 
Durango, CO 81301 
9701385-2890 FAX: 970/385-9786 

°Certified Local Government 

Jill Seyfarth 

39 



Communities with Preservation Ordinances or Zoning, continued 

Fort Collinso 
Landmark Preservation Commission .......................................... , , , .... Carol Tunner 
Fort Collins Planning Dept. 
P.O. Box 580 
Fort Collins, CO 80522 
9701221-6597 FAX: 9701221-6329 

Fort Lupton ° 
Historic Preservation Board .................. . 
P.O. Box 148 
Fort Lupton, CO 80621 
303/857-6694 FAX: 303/857-0351 

Frisco 
Historic Preservation Board 
Town of Frisco 
P,O. Box 4100 
Frisco, CO 80443 
970/668-5276 FAX: 970/668-0677 

Georgetown" 

. . , .. , . , ............... , , ...... , . , , . Bill Butler 
Interim City Administrator 

. . . . . . . , . , . . . . . . . . , . . . , . . . . . . . , . Amy Pfingston 

Design & Review Commission 
Town of Georgetown 

................... , . , ......... , ... , .. , ... , . . . . . . . . Ted Soltis 

P.O, Box 426 
Georgetown, CO 80444 
303/569-2555 FAX: 303/569-2705 

Golden° 
Historic Preservation Board 
City of Golden 

... , .. ' . , . , . , , ..... , .. , ... , . , ... , ... , . , . ' , , .. , . , , ' , Charles L. Heam 
City Planner 

1445 1 Oth Street 
Golden, CO 80401 
303/384-8096 FAX: 303/384-8161 

Grand Junction 
Historic Preservation Board . , .... , ....... , ... , , . , ......... , , . , , , . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Kristen Ashbeck 
Community Development Dept. 
City of Grand Junction 
250 N.5th S1. 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 
970/244-1437 FAX: 970/244-1599 

Greeley 
Historic Preservation Commission , ........... . 
City of Greeley 
651 10th Avenue 
Greeley, CO 80631 
970/350-9450 FAX: 970/350-9736 

Idaho Springs" 
Historic Preservation Review Commission 
City of Idaho Springs 
1711 Miner St., Box 907 
Idaho Springs, CO 80452 
303/567-4421 (Denver # 303/573-(510) 
FAX: 303/567-4955 

"Certified Local Govemment 

...... , . ' ........ ' . . . . . . .. Jill Rosentrater 
Director of Cultural Affairs 

Jim White 

40 



Communities with Preservation Ordinances or Zoning, continued 

Lake City° 
Town Board of Trustees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Michelle Pierce 
Town of Lake City 
P.O. Box 544 
Lake City, CO 81235 
970/944-2333 FAX: 9701944-2524 

Lakewood (Special Use Permit) 
Heritage, Culture and Arts Planning Commission .. 
Iron Gate Offices, Building 4 
777 S. Wadsworth, Suite 150 
Lakewood, CO 80226 
3031987-7874 FAX: 3031987-7871 

Leadville 
Planning & Zoning Commission ......... . 
City of Leadville 
P.O. Box 923 
Leadville, CO 80461 
719/486-2092 FAX: 719/486-1040 

Lrttleton° 

Deborah Ellerman 
Administrator 

. ............................ Geraldine McAuliffe 
Zoning Administrator 

Museum Board 
Littleton Historical Museum 

.......................................... Lorena Orvananos Donohue 
Acting Director 

6028 S. Gallup 
Littleton, CO 80120 
3031795-3950 FAX: 3031730-9818 

LongmontO 
Landmark DeSignation Commission 
Longmont Planning Office 

............................................. Andrea Mimnaugh 
Planer II 

Civic Center Complex 
Longmont, CO 80501 
303/651-8336 FAX: 303/651-8590 

Manitou Springso 
Historic Preservation Commission .... 
Manitou Springs Planning Department 
606 Manitou Ave. 
Manitou Springs, CO 80829 
719/685-4398 FAX: 719/685-5233 

Meeker 
Planning Office 
Town Planner 
Town of Meeker 
P.O. Box 38 
Meeker, CO 81641 
970/878-5344 FAX: 970/878-4513 

Parker 
Landmarks Commision 
Town of Parker 
20120 E. Main St. 
Parker, CO 80134 
303/841-0353 FAX: 303/840-9792 

°Certified Local Government 

41 

. .. Michelle Anthony 

John Patterson 

. . . . . . .. '" Nanci Kerr 
Management Coordinator 



Communities with Preservation Ordinances or Zoning, continued 

Rangely 
Rangely Museum Society 
Rangely Museum 
P.O. Box 131 
Rangely, CO 81648 
970/675-2612 

....................................................... Don Peach 

Red Cliff 
Historic Preservation Board ....................................................... Cal Thomas 
Town of Red Cliff 
P.O. Box 40 
Red Cliff, CO 81649 
970/827-5303 FAX: 970/827-5300 

Redstone 
Historic Preservation Commission ............................................... Suzanne Konchan 
AspenlPitkin County Planning Planning Director 
130 S. Galena 
Aspen, CO 81611 
970/920-5090 FAX: 9701920-5197 

Rifle 

Silt 

Historic Preservation Board ............................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Elaine Bussone 
(Planning Commission) 
City of Rifle 
P.O. Box 1908 
Rifle, CO 81650 
970/625-2121 FAX: 970/625-3210 

Historical Preservation Committee 
Town of Silt 
P.O. Box 70 
Silt, CO 81657 
970/876-2353 FAX: 970/876-2937 

............................................ Charlene Springsteel 
Town Clerk 

Telluride ° 
Historic & Architectural Review Commission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kaye Simonson 
T own of Telluride Historic Preservation Planner 
P.O. Box 397 
Telluride, CO 81435 
9701728-2165 FAX: 9701728-3078 

Walden° 
Historic Preservation Board ...................... . 
Town of Walden 
P.O. Box 489 
Walden, CO 80480 
9701723-4344 FAX: 9701723-4671 

Windsor 
Town Board of Trustees 
Town of Windsor 
301 Walnut Sf. 
Windsor, CO 80550 
970/686-7476 

"Certified Local Government 

42 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Margie Wyatt 
Town Clerk 

.. Rod Wensing 
Town Manager 



Communities with Preservation Ordinances or Zoning, continued 

Woodland Park 
Historical Preservation Committee 
City of Woodland Park 
P.O. Box 9007 
Woodland Park, CO 80866 
719/687-9246 FAX: 719/687-5232 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .......................... Cindy Morse 

43 



Communities with Preservation Ordinances or Zoning, continued 

COUNTIES 

Boulder Countyo 
Historic Preservation Advisory Board 
Boulder County Land Use Dept. 
P.O. Box 471 
Boulder, CO 80306 
303/441-3930 FAX: 303/441-4864 

Grand County 
Historic Preservation Board 
Grand County Historical Association 
P.O. Box 165 
Hot Sulphur Springs, CO 80451 
9701725-3939 

Gunnison County 

Camilla Laughlin 
Planner 

. . . . . . . .. Sue A Spearing 

Historic Preservation Commission. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Freida Shipley 
Gunnison County Administrative Office 
200 E. Virginia Ave. 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
970/641-0248 FAX: 970/641-3061 

Moffat County 
Historic Preservation Board .................................................... . Dan Davidson 

President Museum of Northwest Colorado 
590 Yampa Ave. 
Craig, CO 81625-2612 
970/824-6360 FAX: 970/824-7175 

Routt County 
Historic Preservation Board . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Jane Grogan 
Routt County Planning Dept. 
P.O. Box 773749 
Steamboat Springs, CO 80477 
970/879-2704 FAX: 970/879-3992 

Summit County 
Summit County Treasurer ...................... . 
P.O. Box 289 
Breckenridge, CO 80424 
970/453-3441 FAX: 970/453-3536 

"Certified Loca! Govemment 

44 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Larry Gilliland 



PERSONNEL INDEX 

A 
Abo, Ron 29 
Allen, Frederick 14 
Altschul, Jeffrey H. 35 
Ambler, Bridget 1 
Anderson, Adrienne 8,9 
Anderson, Dave 24 
Anderson, Jane 21 
Anderson, Nan 24, 29, 32 
Andrews, Deborah 24, 29, 32 
Andrews, Michael J. 5 
Anthony, Michelle 41 
Arbogast, William 17 
Armstrong, Harley 3 
Arnold, George W 35 
Arrington, Kristie 4 
Ashbeck, Kristen 40 
Atkins, Victoria 3 
Austin, Dale 5 

B 
Baenziger, Marsha 9 
Baker, Larry 19 
Baker, Steven G. 18 
Bambrey, Lucy H. 21 
Bamforth, Douglas 12 
Barber, David 29 
Barber, Michael 29 
Barger, Mary 10 
Bauer, Liz 9 
Beardsley, John 3 
Bell, Bryce A. 15 
Bell, Joseph 1 
Bell, Michael 29 
Bender, Norman 14 
Bernstein, Jan 12 
Billat, Scott 20 
Black, Kevin D. 1 
Blasing, Bob 5 
Blikre, Lowell 8 
Born, Philip L 17 
Bradley, Bruce 21 
Bradley, Roberta 18 
Brechtel, James M. 18 
Britt, Brooks 15 
Brodnicki, Ed 5 
Broeker, Judith 26 
Brown, Russel, Jr. 31 
Brunswig, Robert H., Jr. 12,36 
Buchannon, Robert H. 14 
Burney, Michael S. 18 
Bussone, Elaine 42 
Butler, William B. 9, 40 

C 
Calabrese, FA 9 
Camilli, Eileen l. 33 
Campanelli, Geralyn 1 
Carrasco, E. Dedrick 20 
Carriker, Kristie 20 
Carrillo, Richard F. 12,18 
Carter, C. Joe 14 
Chandler, Susan M. 17 
Chanes, Mona C. 21 

45 

Chenault, Mark 22 
Ciolele-Torrello, Richard 35 
Clark, Bonnie 22, 35 
Clark, Sherry Albertson 24 
Cole, Barbara 24 
Cole, David N. 26 
Cole, Estella 1 
Coleman, Richard W 22 
Coleman-Fike, Julie 4 
Collins, Michael 30 
Collins, Susan 1 
Conner, Carl E. 19 
Conway, Jeanne 1 
Corro, Jose R. 30 
Cote, Bill 22, 27, 35 
Coutant, Brad A. 5 
Cox, James A. 24,29 
Crammer, Duane 29 
Crisler, Jane 3 
Cronenberger, Richard 8 
Crum, Sally 6 
Cullor, Elaine 2 
Cummings, Calvin R. 9 
Cummings, linda Scott 34 
Curtis, Ross S. 19,32 

o 
Dakin, Monta Lee 36 
Davenport, Michael 38 
Davidson, Dan 44 
Davis, William E. 17 
DeFrancia, Carol S. 19 
De Vore, Steven 8 
Dice, Michael 16 
Dixon, E. James 13 
Dixon, Jennifer 1 
Doggett, Suzanne 1 
Donohue, Lorena Orvananos 41 
Dore, Christopher D. 32 
Dove, Donald E. 19 
Duke, Phil 11 

E 
Eagan, William T. 15 
Earley, Frank Lee 11 
Ebert, James L 33 
Eckerle, William 33 
Eddy, Frank W 12 
Eighmy, Jeffrey l. 11, 32 
Ellerman, Deborah 41 
Ellis, Bruce 7 
Ellis, Richard 14 
Elwood, Priscilla 35 
Emrich, Ron 27 
Englehart, Rich 39 

F 
Feinberg, John D. 24, 30 
Fell, James (Jay) E. 24 
Fenton, Steve 19, 30, 33 
Ferguson, Bobbie 4 
Fetterman, Jerry 22 
Fiero, Kathy 9 
Fike, Richard 4 



Fink, Robert 24,33 
Flenniken, J. Jeffrey 34 
Flores, Phil 31 
Flynn, Bruce 29 
Foster, Mark 14 
France, Diane L. 16 
Fraser, Clayton 25, 33 
Frey, Gary 6 
Friedman, Ed 4 
Fuller, Steven L. 20 

G 
Gambrill, Kim 2 
Gearhart, Robert II 19 
Gilliland, Larry 44 
Gleichman, Peter J. 34 
Gleichman, Carol 3 
Goodall, Harrison 32 
Grady, James 33 
Grant, Marcus P. 21 
Graves, Donna K. 34 
Green, Jim 1 
Greenfield, Judy 36 
Grimes, Bruce A. 37 
Grogan, Jane 44 
Guthrie, Amy 38 

H 
Halasi, Judith A. 20 
Hammack, Laurens C. 18 
Hammack, Nancy S. 18 
Hand, 0 D2 
Hansen, James E. 1114 
Harden, Patrick 22 
Hardy, Kaaren 1 
Hanan. Mark 20 
Harmon, Eric J. 33 
Harrill, Bruce G. 3 
Hartmann, Glenn 38 
Hartmann. James E. 1 
Hauck, F. Richard 17 
Heacock, Laura 7 
Hearn, Chanes L. 40 
Heath, Megg 3 
Heckendorn, Dale 1 
Hermsen, Gail 25 
Herold. Joyce 13 
Herron. Lydia 27 
Hester, James J. 12 
Hill, Richard T. 24 
Hoefer, Ted 11118,19 
Hoeft, Kathy 30 
Hoffecker, John F. 20 
Hoffman, Michael 16 
Hohmann. John W. 18 
Honeycutt, Linda 22 
Horn, Jonathon C. 17, 33 
Horton, Sarah L. 21 
Hoyt, Steven 19 
Hudak, Curtis Martin 15 
Hughes, Donald 14 
Hurley, Tom 30 
Huney, Warren F X 5 
Hutchins, Rebecca L 33 
Hutchinson, Hal 1 

46 

Ibsen, Dean 30 
Indeck, Jeff 15,19 
Ittelson, Ellen 36 
Ittelson, Lane 1 

J 
Jacobson, Lou Ann 3 
Jenkins, John W. 25 
Jennings, Calvin 11, 18,32 
Jepson, Daniel 2 
Jeschofning, Peter 11 
Johnson, Ann 8 
Jones, Karen 36 
Jones. Jerry D. 24 
Judge, W. James 11 

K 
Kachel, Kate 8 
Kalasz, Stephen 18 
Kane, Allen 7 
Kapler, Todd 18 
Keatinge, Cornelia (Lee) E. 3 
Keesling. (Hal) Henry 4 
Kelso, Gerald 34 
Kendrick. Gregory 8 
Kent. Jonathan D. 12 
Keohan, Thomas 8 
Kerr, Nanci 41 
Kershner, John M. 17 
Kieffer. Mark 38 
Kiessling, Roland 2 
Kight. Bill 7 
Killam, David G. 19 
Killam. William 23 
King, K. 34 
Kirby, Foster 9 
Kisling, Pat 8 
Knott, Alexander W. 14 
Koepsel, Vicki 24 
Konchan, Suzanne 42 
Kramer. Kerry M. 17 
Kraus. Sharon Hatch 7 

L 
Lange, Frederick 13,35 
Larralde, Signa 5 
Laughlin. Camilla 44 
Laughlin, Timothy J. 35 
Lennon. Thomas J. 22 
Leonard, Diana 13 
Leonard. Stephen J. 14 
Leonetti, Robert 14 
Lewis, Rhoda 6 
Leyendecker, Liston E. 14 
Liestman . Terri 6 
Lightfoot, Ricky 13. 37 
Limerick. Patricia 14 
Lingo, Kathy 29 
Upe. William 13 
Litvak, Dianna 27 
Lockley. Martin G. 15 
Logan. W Noel 21 
Long, Gary 30 
Lorentzen, Larry 39 
Lowe. Mary Jane 25 



Lujan, Leon 4 
Lyon, Bob 34 
Lyons, Nancy 26, 31 

M 
Magennis, Ann 16 
Manning, Larry 39 
Markos, Jeffrey A. 34 
Mannor, Jason 21, 27 
Martin, Loretta 13 
Martorano, Marilyn A. 19 
Matlock, Gary 17 
Matthews, Meredith 12 
Maxon, Jim 34 
Maxwell, Roger A. 8 
McAuliffe, Geraldine 41 
McCall, Steve 5 
McCargo, Linda 34 
McComb, David G. 14 
McFartand,JanetS.25 
McKeever, Bob 6 
McKibbin, Anne 20 
Mclaughlin, Cynthia Shaw 25 
McMahon, Todd 1 
McNair, Walace Yvonne 26 
McWilliams, Cart W. 24, 32 
McWilliams, Karen 24, 32 
Mehls, Carol D. 28 
Mehls, Steven F. 28 
Mertan, Thomas W. 26 
Metcalf, Michael D. 20 
Midyette, Jay 30 
Miller, Lyle 1 
Miller, Meredith 24 
Minneman, Molly 39 
Mimnaugh, Andrea 41 
Mitchell, Mark 7 
Montgomery, Keith 21 
Montgomery, Jacki 21 
Moore, Roger A. Jr. 21, 22 
Morgenstein, Maury E. 34 
Morse, Cindy 43 
Muniz, Gloria 1 
Munson, Kim C. 34 
Mutaw, Robert L. 16,23 

N 
Nash, Mark 34 
Nash, Michael 19 
Naze, Brian 4 
Neely, Burr 30 
Nelson, Sarah 12 
Nissley, Claudia 3 
Noel, Thomas 14 
Noisat, Brad 12,21 
Norgren, Barbara 26 
Nonnan, Cathleen 26 
Nowak, Michael 11 

o 
Olsen, Frederik S. 15 
Olsen, John 32 
O'Rourke. Paul M. 26 
Otto, Rebecca J. 5 

47 

Overturf, Jeff 6, 7 
Ozbun, Tern L. 34 

p 
Pahl. Barbara 37 
Pahl, Robert G. H. 31 
Pastor, Jana V. 13 
Patterson, John 41 
Peach, Don 42 
Pearce, Salty 2 
Peterson, John A. 17 
Pettem, Silvia 26 
Pfaff, Christine 4 
Pfingston, Amy 40 
Phillips, George 14 
Pickering, Robert 13 
Pierce, Michelle 41 
Pineda, Loretta 2 
Polk, Ann S. 22 
Polk, Michael R. 22 
Powell, Jan 38 
Powell, Shirtey 21, 35 
Powers, Stephen T. 14 
Prokopetz, Wayne 9 
Prouty, Ann M. 26 
Purdy, Lisa 25 

Q 

Quinn, Terence 39 

R 
Ramsey, Lara 38 
Randolph, Brenda 18 
Rayl, Sandra L. 5 
Reed, Alan D. 17 
Reid, Kathleen 18 
Reynolds, Terry 11 
Rhett, Jim 3 
Riches, Susan M. 11 
Rickey, Nan 38 
Roberts, Candy 31 
Robinson, Peter 16 
Roeder, Milly 27 
Rogers, Karen 2 
Rogers, Robert 19 
Rosentrater, Jill 40 
Rossman, Ray 6 
Ruhl, Ramona 8 
Ruldolph, Terry 31 
Rupp, Frank 4 

5 
Saitta, Dean 12 
Sandoval, David A. 15 
Sanfilippo, Joanne 3 
Saum. Donald 32 
Scales, Janet 39 
Scamehom, Lee 14 
Scanlon, Tim 39 
Schear, Mark 33 
Schelberg, John 5 
Schene, Michael G. 8 
Schulte, Steven J. 14 
Schusler, George W. 31 
Schuttler, John 20, 25 
Schweigert, Kurt P 23.27 ,35 



Schwille, Ed M. 9 
Scott, Douglas 9 
Selle, Michael 4 
Sem, John 37 
Seyfarth, Jill 39 
Se~ur, DeniJ.20 
Sheets, Payson 12 
Shipley, Freida 4 
Simmons, Joe 29 
Simmons, Laurie 25 
Simmons, Tom 25 
Simonson, Kaye 42 
Sims, Richard 13 
Sladek, Ron 27. 35 
Smelker, Cynthia J. 27 
Smith, Craig 22 
Smith, Duane 14 
Smith, Harry 9 
Snell, Don 18 
Soltis, Ted 40 
Spath. Dr. Carl 19 
Spearing, Sue 44 
Spector. Cheryl A. 27 
Spero, Vincent 7 
Spong. Amy 1 
Springsteel, Charlene 42 
Stanfill, Alan 3 
Steele, Ginny 24 
Steele, Laurence W. 24 
Stiger, Mark 13 
Stone, Tammy 12 
Storey, Brit A. 4 
Stratis. James 1 
Struthers, E. Susan 6. 7 
Stucky, Richard K. 13, 15 
Sullivan, Mary 1 
Szmajter, Richard 16 

T 
Tafelski. R.D. 33 
Tamers. Murry A. 32 
Tate, Bill 35 
Tate, Marcia J. 22 
Temple, Pam 2 
Thallheimer, Arnold 32 
Thomas, Cal 42 
Thomas. Susan 3 
Thompson. Kevin W. 13 
Tigner-Wise, Lori 16 
Todd. Larry, 11 
Towle, Linda 9 
Trussel, Tim 24 
Tucker, Gordon C. Jr. 19 
Tunner, Carol 40 

U 
Underwood, Sali A. 35 

V 
Van Gerven, Dennis 16 
Van Ness. Margaret 1 
Vandenbusch, Duane 15 
Varian, Mark. 13 

48 

Vaughan, Tom 3 
Verkaik. G. 31 
Verkaik, James P. 31 
Vezzani, Max 2 

W 
Waddell. Karen E. 28 
Walker-Buchanan, Patty 3 
Wallace, Steve 2, 15 
Wandsnider, LuAnn 32 
Wanner, James 16 
Weber, Dave 2 
Wegman-French, Lysa 8 
Weimer. Monica 3 
Wenk, William 31 
Wensing, Rod 42 
Westfall, Debbie 17 
Wheaton. Rodd L 8 
Wheelbarger, Linda 12 
Whitacre, Christine 8 
White, Jim 40 
Wiese, Larry T. 9 
Wilde. James D. 11 
Wilson, Holly 1 
Wilson, Merrill Ann 28,31 
Winter, Nore V. 28, 31 
Wolfe, Mark 1 
Wood. John 21, 35 
Wyatt, Margie 42 
Wynn, Thomas 12 

Z 
Zeller, Chris 35 
Zier, Christian J. 18 
Zontek. Terry A. 5 


